
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 
 

 
 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND REGENERATION 

Date THURSDAY 4 MAY 2023 

Time 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs J Lever (Chairman), J Medland (Vice-Chairman), 
M Beston, R Downer, C Quirk, N Stuart and I Ward 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: Sarah Philipsborn 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2023. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Therefore the deadline for written questions will be Friday 28 
May 2023. 
  
Members of the public are invited to make representations to the Committee 
regarding its workplan, either in writing at any time or at a meeting under this 
item. 
  
  

5. Progress on outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings  
(Pages 13 - 14) 

 
 The Chairman to report. 

  
6. Annual Waste and Recycling Survey  (Pages 15 - 24) 
 
 The committee to review how the survey is utilised to improve services and to 

ensure the results are open, transparent and fed back to the general public. 
  

7. Coastal Works  (Pages 25 - 26) 
 
 The committee to receive an overview of the coastal works taking place in 

Ventnor, Shanklin, Yaverland and Bembridge. 
  

8. Local Cycling and Walking infrastructure Plans (LCWIP's)  (Pages 27 - 36) 
 
 To consider the Local Cycling and Walking infrastructure Plans to enable working 

with key local, regional and national stakeholders on securing resources to 
deliver infrastructure improvements, prior to decision at Cabinet on 11 May 2023. 
  

9. Adoption of new Planning Enforcement Strategy  (Pages 37 - 38) 
 
 Following a consultation exercise involving Town, Parish and Community 

Councils, the committee to review the draft strategy before it goes to Cabinet on 
11 May 2023. 
  

10. Isle of Wight Cultural Strategy  (Pages 39 - 72) 
 
 The committee to review the draft strategy of the new Isle of Wight Cultural 

Strategy which was developed in partnership with the Island Collection, after 
extensive consultation with relevant stakeholders. 
  

11. Committee's Work Plan  (Pages 73 - 76) 
 
 To consider the Workplan for comment. 

  

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


12. Members' Question Time   
 
 To guarantee a reply to a question, a question must be submitted in writing or by 

electronic mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 5pm on Tuesday 
2 May 2023. A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice but in 
these circumstances, there is no guarantee that
[...]
ng, and if it does you will be asked to stop 
and possibly to leave the meeting. This meeting may also be filmed for live and 
subsequent broadcast (except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are 
excluded).  
 
If you wish to record, film or photograph the council meeting or if you believe that being 
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of  the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  

Page 4

mailto:chris.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
1 

 
Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND REGENERATION 

Date and Time THURSDAY 5 JANUARY 2023 COMMENCING AT 5.00 
PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs J Lever (Chairman), J Medland (Vice-Chairman), 
M Beston, R Downer, C Quirk and I Ward 

Also Present 
(Non voting) 

Ian Griffiths, Will Myles  

Officers Present Christopher Ashman and Oliver Boulter, Sarah Philipsborn, 
Paul Thistlewood and Melanie White 

 
25. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)  

 
None received 
 

26. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 be approved. 
  
THAT the summary of the meeting held on 6 October 2022 be noted. 
 

27. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Beston declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6, stating that his wife was a 
Director of Visit Isle of Wight. 
  
Cllr John Medland declared that he was Chairman of the Planning Committee and 
involved in the LGA Peer Review. Item 10 
 

28. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no public questions received 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
2 

29. Progress on outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings  
 
It was stated that there was the need to chase up the Housing Strategy Update and 
report back to the Committee 
  
The Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, Highways PFI and Transport explained that 
there was a draft report regarding the Local Transport Plan, coming to the 
Committee in the spring, with consultation in the summer and potential 
implementation in 2024. It was explained that the reason it was still in draft mode 
was due to the fact that they were waiting for guidance from Government to advise 
on some of the regulations that needed to be integrated into the plan. 
  
It was stated that although Southampton was unsuccessful in its bid for City of 
Culture, work was continuing to develop links of cultural importance between the 
Island and Southampton, and that a cultural strategy was on schedule for the spring. 
An informal meeting of the committee would be set in the late spring to begin the 
scrutiny of the strategy. 
 

30. Isle of Wight Tourism  
 
30a Visit Isle of Wight  
 
The Managing Director and the Chairman of Visit Isle of Wight presented an update 
on the 2022 tourist season and the marketing plans for 2023. 
  
The update showed that 2022 had been positive for visitor numbers to the Island. 
There had been a 2% increase of visitor numbers when comparing figures before 
Covid and total
[...]
ified as to continue work on the 
Road Map Document, and the Improvement Delivery Plan. 

Page 9



 
6 

  
Progress would be continued to be publicly shared with regular updates to 
councillors through this committee and the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and it was 
agreed that there be six monthly updates on the Action Plan to monitor progress 
against actions. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the LGA Planning Peer Review update be noted. 
  
THAT there be six monthly updates on the Action Plan to enable a regular review 
against actions. 
  
34b Planning Enforcement Strategy  
 
An update was given on the progressing a new Planning Enforcement Strategy and 
the introduction of a new approach to delivering planning enforcement. 
  
It was stated that the next steps in progressing this strategy were to finalise the new 
Enforcement Strategy to enable Planning Services to undertake targeted 
engagement with parish, town and community councils interested in generating 
capacity to deal with local priorities. Thereafter, the strategy could be brought to 
Cabinet for consideration. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update on the Planning Enforcement Strategy be noted. 
 

35. Parking  
 
35a Annual Parking Report 2022  
 
The Annual Parking Report was presented to the Committee. It was stated that 
parking was a complex issue which was part of the broader policy on transport that 
provided revenue. It was, however, reiterated that parking was not just for revenue 
generation. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Annual Parking Report be noted 
 
35b Parking Charges and Permits  
 
Part of the parking strategy was looking at further introduction of residents permits in 
certain areas and exploring the necessity to look at the introduction of tradesmen’s 
permits. 
 
 
 
  

Page 10



 
7 

RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the parking permit issue for residents and tradesmen in certain areas be 
further investigated. 
 
35c One Hour Free Parking in Newport  
 
It was reported that the one hour free parking in Newport, subsidized by Newport 
Community Council was deemed as a success as it generated £62,500 in 
transactions.  The need to be flexible was highlighted as beneficial and this local 
flexibility showed the art of the possible. 
Once further data on resulting footfall became available, it was agreed that this 
merited further investigation to see if the project should be trailed in other towns on 
the Island. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the reported one hour free parking be noted and that once further footfall data 
became available, the committee would revisit the topic to determine whether it 
should be trailed in other towns on the island. 
 

36. Committee's Work Plan  
 
The Committee’s work plan and scoping documents were considered. 
 

37. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Ward asked about the timeline on the Peer Street Toilets in Newport, Sandown 
Town Hall, and Dinosaur Isle. He requested a written response. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting 
Date

Agreed Action Responsibility Update Actioned

18 
November 

2021

Housing Strategy Update
Details of proposed tenancy training would be 
circulated to the Committee by the Assistant Director 
of Regeneration (Housing).

Advised that no tenancy training details are 
available but if members would like to review the 
virtual platform which is made available to 
residents then they can provide their email 
addresses to the scrutiny officer and this can be 
arranged.

Jan-23

Local Transport Plan
The main phases for the development of the Local 
Transport Plan 4 were noted and accepted as realistic 
and consideration of the draft be included within the 
Committee’s workplan

Cabinet Member for 
Infrastructure, Highways 
PFI and Transport

A verbal update was provided at the 5 January 
2023 meeting where the committee were advised 
that a finalised draft plan would come to scrutiny 
later in the year.

Jan-23

Cultural Strategy
The bid for Southampton to be the City of Culture was 
unsuccessful. The Director of Regeneration indicated 
that it would be appropriate to take time to review the 
Council’s position regarding the strategies before 
reporting to the Committee. 

Cabinet Member for 
Levelling Up, 
Regeneration, Business 
Development and 
Tourism

The cultural strategy is to go to Cabinet in June 
2023. Scrutiny will review at the 4 May committee 
meeting.

Jan-23

5 January 
2023

Member's Questions
An update was requested on the aim and timescale of:
Sandown Town Hall
Dinosaur Isle
High Street Regeneration Task Force

Cabinet Member for 
Levelling Up, 
Regeneration, Business 
Development and 
Tourism

A response has been provided Jan-23

Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Neighbourhoods & Regeneration - 
Progress on Actions & Outcomes 

Outstanding Actions

Actions Completed (Since Last Meeting)

5 May 
2022

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  
     

 
 
  
 
 
Committee POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND REGENERATION  
 
Date 4 MAY 2023 
   
Topic ANNUAL WASTE & RECYCLING SURVEY 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The survey is conducted on an annual basis and aims to gather residents’ views and 
ideas on how the Island can recycle more and reduce its waste. 
 
The service provider must then use the results to inform their annual service 
improvement plan. 
 
FOCUS FOR SCRUTINY 
 

  Do the surveys prove successful? 
  What are the biggest challenges faced with the surveys? 
  What happens with the data after the surveys have been completed?  
  Do the public get to see results of the survey? 
  Who monitors the service improvement plan? 
  How do the Isle of Wight Council and the service provider work together to 

achieve service improvements? 
 
APPROACH 
 
Committee to receive a presentation. 
 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
Waste Annual Survey Presentation 
 
Contact Point: Melanie White, Scrutiny Officer,   821000 ext 8876 
e-mail melanie.white@iow.gov.uk  
 
 

Agenda Item 
[...]
ttee. 
 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
LCWIPs Report to Cabinet 11 May 2023 
 
Contact Point: Melanie White, Scrutiny Officer,   821000 ext 8876 
e-mail melanie.white@iow.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 28

mailto:melanie.white@iow.gov.uk


    

 

 
Purpose: For Decision 
 
    
 
 

Cabinet Report 

 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of 
 

 
11/05/2023 
 
Endorsement of Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans  
 
CABINET MEMBERS  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek member approval of three Local Cycling and 

Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIP) covering the following areas.  
(a) Cowes, Northwood and Gurnard 
(b) East Cowes and Whippingham 
(c) Bembridge, Brading and St Helens 

 
2. The completed and approved reports are published on our web pages 

https://www.iow.gov.uk/libraries-leisure-and-heritage/recreation-and-lesiure/leisure/isle-be-
active/ Further LCWIPs are being developed in other areas of the Island and will be 
brought forward for approval once completed. 

 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
4. The Department for Transport (DfT) national Cycling and Walking Investment Strategy 

(CWIS), launched in April 2017, with aims to make cycling and walking the natural 
choices for shorter journeys, or as part of a longer journey. The strategy aims to double 
levels of cycling journeys by 2025, increase walking activity, reduce the rate of cyclists 
killed or seriously injured (KSI), and increase the percentage of school children walking 
to school. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

3. To approve all three LCWIPs in the respective areas of the Island outlined, and to 
work with key local, regional and national stakeholders to seek funding to deliver the 
proposed infrastructure improvements.  
To instruct the Cabinet Member for Planning and Enforcement to undertake the 
required public consultation with a view to the council adopting all three LCWIPs as 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) that can then be used as a material 
consideration in planning decision making.
[...]
es that:   ‘…it shall be the duty of each authority ... to exercise its various 
functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, and 
the need to do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime, disorder, antisocial behaviour 
adversely affecting the environment, and substance misuse in its area’. 
 

40. The LCWIP documents set out possible infrastructure improvements, any schemes 
taken forward with available funding will require additional scoping, during this stage 
consideration will need to be given to section 17. 
 

OPTIONS 
 
Option 1 
To approve all three LCWIPs and to work with key local, regional and national 
stakeholders to seek funding to deliver infrastructure improvements. In addition, Planning 
Services to undertake the required period of public consultation as set out in the relevant 
planning legislation with a view to adopting all three LCWIPs as Supplementary Planning 
Documents (SPDs) (that will be subject to a future Cabinet decision). 

Option 2  
To not approve the three LCWIPs. Future funding from DfT for cycling and walking 
infrastructure will be linked to council’s having cycling and walking infrastructure plans in 
place.   

 
Option 3 
To adopt one or two of the selected reports and to work with key local, regional and 
national stakeholders to seek funding to deliver infrastructure improvements. In addition, 
Planning Services to undertake the required period of public consultation as set out in the 
relevant planning legislation with a view to adopting all three LCWIPs as Supplementary 
Planning Documents (SPDs) (that will be subject to a future Cabinet decision). 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
41. Future funding from DfT for cycling and walking infrastructure will be linked to council’s 

having cycling and walking infrastructure plans in place. Not approving the LCWIPs 
would have a significant risk in not being able to secure future DfT highway 
infrastructure improvement funding (revenue or capital).  


[...]
s 

 
OUTCOME 
 
Do members wish to support the proposed recommendations or report any comment 
to Cabinet. 
 
APPROACH 
 
A Cabinet report to be submitted to the committee. 
 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
Culture Strategy Scrutiny Report 
Island of Culture 3.5 DRAFT 
 
Contact Point: Melanie White, Scrutiny Officer,   821000 ext 8876 
e-mail melanie.white@iow.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 40

mailto:melanie.white@iow.gov.uk


 
 

  
   

 
 

  
 
Committee Neighbourhoods and Regeneration Policy Scrutiny 

Committee  
 
Date 4 May 2023  
   
Title Draft Island Cultural Strategy     
 
Report of Director of Regeneration  
 
 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 

 
1. The council's corporate plan identifies the cultural sector as a key area which 

can help drive regeneration and economic growth. 
 
2. The council is supporting the development of a cultural strategy, led by the 

Island Collection, to identify the key objectives and actions in supporting the 
sector across agencies, stakeholders, and the wider community. 
 

3. The final draft strategy is due to be considered at Cabinet in June and the 
document attached is an early draft produced via engagement with island 
stakeholders. 
 

4. Members of the committee are asked to provide their comments on the draft 
to share with cabinet in its consideration of the strategy at its meeting on 8th 
June 2023. 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. Culture can be viewed as part of the glue that brings and keeps 

our communities together. A strong cultural sector and enriching cultural life 
can contribute to welcoming, distinctive, and attractive places. Used 
effectively, culture and the institutions and services of culture 
(museums, libraries, festivals, and dozens of other elements) can contribute 
toward the revitalisation of communities, the development of trust, improved 
health and wellbeing, and the possibility of a more positive future. 
 

6. Having a cultural strategy in place as well as strategic partnerships with 
combined authorities or other independent cultural institutions increases the 
likelihood of securing funding, such as from Arts Council England(ACE). 
Development of an island cultural strategy is key element of the council’s 

Page 41

Appendix 1



place partnership agreement with ACE who designated the Isle of Wight as 
“priority place” needing investment in 2021. 
 

7. This is because it is vital amongst stakeholders that councils that are seen as 
demonstrating a strategic commitment to culture and the role it can play for 
society. The inability to produce a cultural strategy not only results in a lack of 
a strategic cultural vision for the area, but also a lack of funding, which is 
already problematic against the challenging funding circumstances that most 
councils including the Isle of Wight are currently facing. 
 

PROCESS AND CONSULTATION 
 
8. Supported by the council “The Island Collection” CIC used the Local 

Government Association “Culture in a Box” framework to help development 
the draft strategy, ensuring connection with Island community needs. The 
strategy is a document that needs to be unique to the Island, not generic and 
off-the-shelf; that speaks to the Island’s unique aspirations, needs and 
challenges.  
 

9. Desktop research combined with regular opportunities for sense checking, 
dialogue, and consultation with representatives from across a broad spectrum 
of stakeholders; engaging with over five hundred people in the process. It is 
recognised by all this is the start of the process of strategy adoption and 
conversations have really just begun. In order for it to remain relevant and 
dynamic it will be essential for the strategy to be reviewed, at least annually, 
and updated as dialogue continues to grow and new insights emerge once the 
strategy has been initially approved. 
 

10. The Strategy recognises that each place on the Island has a distinct character 
which plays into its cultural offer and collectively there is: 
 

a. Strong ambition for a sustainable mis
[...]
sonal, in tourism, or in public sector organisations. It offers limited post-18 
education opportunities relative to other parts of the UK, which constrains ambition around 
skills development unless employers already exist on the Island to support targeted 
initiatives. 

 
The significant number of micro-businesses on the Island reflects an entrepreneurial spirit 
that embraces creative practice, but we can and must do more. 

 
Over the next 3 years, Arts Council England is investing at least £2.25 million into the Isle 
of Wight cultural sector, to increase existing economic impact and support creative 
industries to develop skills and create jobs. This investment has the potential to kick-start 
new futures, but only if we become activists, practitioners, and influencers to lead social 
change across communities and business sectors. 
 
This cultural strategy is therefore a call to action for placing culture and creativity at the 
heart of the Island’s individual and collective prosperity based on the delivery on four 
transformational goals: 
 

Ensure that the Isle of Wight is a place known for great creativity. 
 
Nurturing creative talent.  
 
Develop cultural audiences for prosperity and wellbeing. 
 
Embed business resilience into our cultural and creative offer to ensure the strategy 
has longevity and thrives.  

 
To be expanded to describe the process and leadership proposition 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 47



How we developed our strategy and what we learnt 
 
We worked using the Local Government Association Culture in a Box1 framework as a 
guide for this journey, whilst ensuring we connected with the widest possible Island 
community needs. We aspired to create a document unique to the Island, that speaks to 
the Island’s aspirations, needs, and challenges. Desktop research combined with dialogue 
and consultation with representatives from across a broad spectrum of stakeholders, 
meant we engaged with over 500 people on this journey. Despite this, we
[...]
 the successes and 
challenges since the Civil Penalties Policy was implemented in 
October 2021

Cabinet Member for Community 
Protection, Digital Transformation, 
Housing Provision and Housing 
Needs

5 October 2023

6 July 2023

P
age 74



Post Decision Scrutiny a) Beach Management Strategic Framework 2021-2026
To monitor the progress of the framework in line with the action 
plan and target dates that were approved by Cabinet in January 
2021
b) Policy for Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards Penalties
To review the application of the policy approved by Cabinet on 16 
June 2022 to ascertain the actions undertaken and any proposed 
amendments to the policy in the light of practical implementation.

Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Heritage and Waste Management
Director of Neighbourhoods

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Digital Transformation, Housing, 
Homelessness and Poverty.
Director of Neighbourhoods

13 November 
2023 - 

INFORMAL
TBC

Visit Isle of Wight To consider the 2023 tourist season and marketing plans for 2024. Managing Director - Visit IW
Director of Regeneration
Cabinet Member for Levelling Up, 
Regeneration, Business Development 
and Tourism

Survey of regular users of 
Cowes Floating Bridge

To receive an overview of the comments submitted in comparison 
to those received in 2022, what has been implemented in the last 
year and what actions are proposed to be implemented in the 
future.

Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, 
Highways PFI and Transport

LGA Planning Peer 
Review Action Plan

The committee to receive an update on the progress of actions 
arising from the LGA Planning Peer Review

Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Enforcement

11 March 2024 - 
INFORMAL

TBC

2 May 2024

4 January 2024

P
age 75



Visit Isle of Wight To consider the 2024 tourist season and marketing plans for 2025. Managing Director - Visit IW
Director of Regeneration
Cabinet Member for Levelling Up, 
Regeneration, Business Development 
and Tourism

Net zero waste to landfill 
Continue to develop 
successful waste 
management and 
increase recycling rates 
further

The Corporate Plan indicates that it is the Council’s intention to 
develop successful waste management and increase recycling 
rates further so to reduce the volume of non-essential waste sent 
to landfill to achieve net zero by April 2025

Cabinet Member for Community 
Protection, Regulatory Services and 
Waste

Survey of regular users of 
Cowes Floating Bridge

To receive an overview of the comments submitted in comparison 
to those received in previous years, what has been implemented in 
the last year and what actions are proposed to be implemented in 
the future.

Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, 
Highways PFI and Transport

January 2025

October 2024

July 2024

P
age 76


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Progress on outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings
	6 Annual Waste and Recycling Survey
	Annual Waste PDF

	7 Coastal Works
	8 Local Cycling and Walking infrastructure Plans (LCWIP's)
	8. LCWIPs Report to Cabinet 11 May 2023

	9 Adoption of new Planning Enforcement Strategy
	10 Isle of Wight Cultural Strategy
	10. Culture Strategy Scrutiny Report
	10. Island of Culture 3.5 DRAFT
	CONTENTS
	FOREWORD
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ACTION PLAN
	STRATEGY LEADERSHIP AND GOVERNANCE
	KEY RISKS AND MITIGATION


	11 Committee's Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
1 

 
Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND REGENERATION 

Date and Time THURSDAY 4 MAY 2023 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs J Medland (Vice-Chairman), M Beston, R Downer, 
C Quirk, N Stuart and I Ward 

Also Present 
(Non voting) 

Cabinet Members J Bacon, P Fuller, P Jordan and J Jones-
Evans 

Officers Present Christopher Ashman, Oliver Boulter, Natasha Dix, Lee 
Matthews, Sarah Philipsborn and Melanie White 

Apologies Cllr J Lever 

 
38. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)  

 
Cllr Lever sent his apologies 
 

39. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2023 be approved 
with the following notifications 
  
THAT regarding Item 37 to read Pier Street. 
 

40. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Stuart declared his wife to be a professional artist (Draft Cultural Strategy item) 
  
Cllr Beston declared himself a trustee of Shanklin Theatre (Draft Cultural Strategy 
item) 
  
Cllr Medland declared he was Chairman of the Planning Committee            
(Planning Enforcement Strategy Item) 
  
 



 
2 

Cllr Quirk declared he was Chairman of Shanklin Theatre Community Trust (Draft 
Cultural Strategy item) 
  
Cllr Jones-Evans declared she was a non-numerated Director of a cultural 
organisation mentioned in the Draft Island Cultural Strategy 
  
Cllr Bacon declared he was a member of both St Helens and Brading Parish 
Councils which had given financial assistance to the development of the Island’s 
Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans 
  
Cllr Fuller declared he was member of Cowes and Gurnard Parish Councils which 
had given financial assistance to the development of the Island’s Local Cycling and 
Walking Infrastructure Plans. 
  
Cllr Jordan and Cllr Ward also declared they were Parish councillors regarding the 
LCWIP item. 
  
  
 

41. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received 
 

42. Progress on outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings  
 
Questions were asked about Dinosaur Isle and Sandown Town Hall and if updates 
could be given on actions regarding these subjects. 
The Cabinet member for Levelling Up, Regeneration, Business Development and 
Tourism stated that a paper on Dinosaur Isle would be circulated at Cabinet on 11 
May 2023. 
It was explained that with the case of Sandown Town Hall there was a visionary 
project, but this required money, which was holding it back. 
 

43. Annual Waste and Recycling Survey  
 
The results of the annual waste and recycling survey were presented to the 
committee by the Strategic Manager Environment - Waste and Environment with a 
detailed break-down of the results and subsequent feedback which compared 
trends from the previous year. 
  
The key statistics were explained to the committee which showed an overall 
increase in satisfaction of services provided. 
  
Points that had been raised in the survey from its participants were taken up for 
consideration, development and implementation. These included kerbside recycling, 
kerbside battery service and the increased desire for a smartphone app. 
  
Discussions took place around food waste going into general waste, the collection 
plus service and what can be done to encourage re-use of items. 
  



 
3 

The committee expressed interest in visiting the Waste Education Centre at Forest 
Park once completed.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Annual Waste and Recycling Survey be noted. 
 

44. Coastal Works  
 
A power point presentation was given to the committee by the Strategic Manager 
Environment - Waste and Environment which included an asset condition survey, an 
update on Ventnor Eastern Esplanade and an update on the major capital schemes 
with the EA. 
  
It was explained that the Isle of Wight Council had a vested responsibility for 
controlling costal erosion and that coastal protection authorities were designated the 
responsibility in carrying out capital works. 
  
The committee was shown a map of the Isle of Wight with all the IWC maintained 
defence assets. The strategy for managing the coastline was discussed detailing 
risks and where they could be reduced.  
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Update on Coastal Works be noted 
 

45. Local Cycling and Walking infrastructure Plans (LCWIP's)  
 
The committee was presented with a report on Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPS) which was due to go to Cabinet on the 11 May 2023 
regarding the approval of three local cycling and walking plans – Cowes – 
Northwood – Gurnard 
East Cowes – Whippingham 
Bembridge – Brading – St Helens 
  
The recommendation included in the report was for Cabinet to approve all 3 
LCWIPS in the respective areas, and to work with key local, regional and national 
stakeholders to seek funding to deliver the proposed infrastructure improvements. It 
also recommended that the Cabinet member for Planning and Enforcement 
undertake the required public consultation with a view to the council adopting all 3 
LCWIPS as Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD’s). 
  
Questions were asked about monitoring usage of paths for both walking and cycling 
and what lessons were learnt from the Ryde and Newport plans.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the committee note the report on LCWIPS 
 



 
4 

46. Adoption of new Planning Enforcement Strategy  
 
The Strategic Manager for Planning & Infrastructure Delivery presented a report on 
the Adoption of a New Planning Enforcement Strategy which was due to go to 
Cabinet on 11 May 2023. 
  
It was explained that the council’s current enforcement policy was published in 2015 
and that in May 2022 the Local Government Association undertook a peer review of 
Planning Services and subsequently recommended the implementation of a new 
planning enforcement strategy. 
  
Discussions took place around how one size won’t fit all Town, Parish and 
Community Councils, the potential for TPCs to group together to fund a planning 
officer, the costs, time and resources associated as well as how to promote 
successful planning enforcement. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the committee note the New Planning Enforcement Strategy  
  
 

47. Isle of Wight Cultural Strategy  
 
The committee received a report on the Draft Island Cultural Strategy which formed 
the framework for the development of a cultural strategy, led by the Island Collection 
organisation, which the council is supporting.  
  
The strategy aimed to identify key objectives and actions in supporting the sector 
across agencies, stakeholders and the wider community. The final draft strategy is 
due to be considered at Cabinet in June and members of the committee were 
encouraged to comment on the document as there was flexibility to amend and add 
to the strategy. 
  
  
It was explained to the committee that the Island Collection had used the Local 
Government Association ‘Culture in a Box’ framework to help develop the draft 
strategy. It was emphasised that the strategy needed to be unique to the Island’s 
needs, aspirations and challenges. 
  
Discussions took place around funding and sustainability, and the importance of 
keeping hold of skilled young people through organisational structure and pathways. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Draft Island Cultural Strategy be noted, and members follow up any 
further suggestions and comments with the Cabinet Member for Levelling Up, 
Regeneration, Business Development and Tourism 
  
 
 



 
5 

48. Committee's Work Plan  
 
The Committees work plan and potential topics were put forward on getting regular 
updates on the delivery of affordable homes, business development within the 
island, and a creating sustainable future for the Island. It was agreed that these 
items would be scoped out for committee comment and approval. 
 

49. Members' Question Time  
 
A question was raised on why the committee was not looking at the Cabinet paper 
on Dinosaur Isle. It was explained that the committee had not requested to look at 
the item but that it had been on the Forward Plan for some time. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


